

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,)	
on its behalf and on behalf of a class of)	
others similarly situated)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 11-779C
)	(Judge Thomas C. Wheeler)
UNITED STATES,)	
)	Filed under seal
Defendant,)	
)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

/s/ Robert E. Kirschman, Jr.
ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

KENNETH M. DINTZER
Acting Deputy Director

/s/ Brian A. Mizoguchi
BRIAN A. MIZOGUCHI
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 305-3319
Fax: (202) 514-7969
Email: brian.mizoguchi@usdoj.gov

OF COUNSEL:

CLAUDIA BURKE
Assistant Director

RENEE GERBER
Trial Attorney

August 18, 2014

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

THE EQUITY CLAIM 4

I. Starr’s Equity Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law Because Starr Admits
There Is No Evidence Of Economic Loss 4

A. The Economic Loss Requirement Applied To Government
Rescues In *A&D Auto Sales* Applies To The Aig Rescue 4

B. Starr Cannot Avoid The Legal Requirements To Establish
Economic Harm By Arguing That AIG Was Entitled To A
Rescue On Its Preferred Terms 6

C. Economic Loss Is A Prerequisite For Liability 7

II. There Is No Basis To Reverse The Court’s Ruling That Starr’s
Claim Relies Upon Whether AIG Voluntarily Agreed To The
Rescue Terms 8

III. No Taking Or Illegal Exaction Occurred Because AIG
Voluntarily Agreed To The Rescue Terms 9

A. A Lack Of Duress Invalidates Both Takings And
Illegal Exaction Theories 9

B. Starr Has Failed To Establish A Genuine Dispute As
To Any Material Fact That Could Establish Duress 11

1. AIG Acted Voluntarily 12

2. AIG Had An Alternative 13

3. Neither FRBNY Nor The Government “Coerced”
AIG Into Agreeing To The Rescue Deal 14

4.	Ratification Of The Rescue Deal Precludes A Finding Of Duress	16
IV.	Conditioning The Credit Facility On The Provision Of Equity Was Legal And Cannot Constitute An Illegal Exaction	17
A.	Congress Conferred Broad Discretionary Authority On The Board Of Governors	17
B.	Requiring The Provision Of Equity Was A Valid Exercise Of Incidental Powers	18
C.	Congress Ratified The Board Of Governors’ Exercise Of Its Authority	20
D.	Starr’s Claims Concerning The Trust Are Incorrect And Legally Irrelevant	21
E.	Starr Cannot Prevail Even If The Federal Reserve Exceeded Its Authority	22
1.	Starr Has Not Demonstrated Harm From Any Purported Illegality	22
2.	Starr Has Not Established The Violation Of A Money-Mandating Statute	23
3.	Starr Waived Its Right To Bring An Exaction Claim	24
	THE REVERSE STOCK SPLIT CLAIM	25
V.	Starr Cannot Establish A Taking Or Illegal Exaction In Connection With The Reverse Stock Split	25
A.	No Evidence Supports Starr’s Claim That The Reverse Stock Split Circumvented The Stock Split Class Members’ Rights	25
B.	The Common Shareholders Were Not Entitled To A Separate Class Vote On The Reverse Stock Split	26
C.	Government Action Did Not Cause The Reverse Stock Split	27
D.	Starr Cannot Demonstrate Economic Loss	28
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States,
748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 1-7

Abbadessa v. Moore Business Forms,
987 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1993) 16

Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004) 18

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 24

Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. United States,
624 F.2d 1005 (Ct. Cl. 1980) 10, 24

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. United States,
77 Fed.Cl. 672 (Fed. Cl. 2007),
aff'd 551 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 24

AT&T v. United States,
307 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 24, 25

Bergman v. United States,
28 Fed.Cl. 580 (1993) 11

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988) 24

Brown v. Legal Foundation of Wash.,
538 U.S. 216 (2003) 2, 5, 6, 8

CCA Assocs. v. United States,
667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 7

Cal. Nat'l Bank v. Kennedy,
167 U.S. 362 (1897) 11, 19

Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton,
126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 10, 24

Cookeville Reg. Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt,
531 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2008)20

Corbin v. Federal Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
 475 F. Supp. 1060 (S.D.N.Y. 1979),
aff'd, 629 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1980) 11

David Nassif Assocs. v. United States,
 644 F.2d 4 (1981) 14

Douglas v. Ind. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.,
 132 S.Ct. 1204 (2012) 18

Employers Ins. of Wausau v. United States,
 764 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 10

F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 20

Feldman v. Cutaia,
 956 A.2d 644 (Del. 2007) 5

Figueroa v. United States,
 57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003) 23

First Nat’l Bank of Charlotte v. Nat’l Exch. Bank of Baltimore,
 92 U.S. 122 (1875) 11, 19

Freedlander, Inc. Mortg. People v. NCNB Nat’l Bank of N.C.,
 706 F. Supp. 1211 (E.D. Va. 1988),
aff'd, 921 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1990) 14

Fruhauf SW Garment Co. v. United States,
 126 Ct. Cl. 51 (1953) 14

In re VeriFone Sec. Litig.,
 11 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1993) 9

Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
 543 U.S. 335 (2005) 20

Johnson, Drake & Piper v. United States,
 531 F.2d 1037 (Ct. Cl. 1976) 17

Kirby Forest Industries v. United States,
 467 U.S. 1 (1984) 5

Langenegger v. United States,
 756 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 28

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 15, 18

Lucas v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond,
59 F.2d 617 (4th Cir. 1932) 11, 24

National Food & Beverage Co. v. United States,
103 Fed. Cl. 63 (Fed. Cl. 2012) 5

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 8, 9, 23, 24

North Haven Board of Education v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982) 20, 21

Northrop Grumman Corp. v. United States,
47 Fed. Cl. 20 (Fed. Cl. 2000) 24, 25

Petrick v. United States,
12 Cl. Ct. 700 (1987) 14

Plechner v. Widener College, Inc.,
569 F.2d 1250 (3d Cir. 1977) 12

Rough Diamond Co. v. United States,
351 F.2d 636 (1965) 10, 24

Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
444 U.S. 572 (1980) 20

Starr Int’l Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York,
742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014) 11

Starr Int’l Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York,
906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 14, 19

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) 2, 7-10, 14, 23, 26

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
111 Fed. Cl. 459 (Fed. Cl. 2013) 8

Suwanee S.S. Co. v. United States,
279 F.2d 874 (Ct. Cl. 1960) 10

TypeRight Keyboard Corp. v. Microsoft Corp.,
374 F.3d 1151 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 26

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U.S. 673 (1971) 27

United States v. Cors,
337 U.S. 325 (1949)7

United States v. Edmondston,
181 U.S. 500 (1901) 10

United States v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.,
365 U.S. 624 (1961) 7

Urban Plumbing & Heating Co. v. United States,
408 F.2d 382 (Ct. Cl 1969) 14

Wagstaff v. United States,
105 Fed. Cl. 99 (2012) 23

Weinraub v. Glen Rauch Sec., Inc.,
399 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2005),
aff'd, 180 Fed.App'x 233 (2d Cir. 2006) 9

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007) 15

STATUTES, REGULATIONS and RULES

7 Rules Ct. Fed. Cl. § 56 (2014) 1

12 U.S.C. § 343 (2010) 20

12 U.S.C. § 5235(a),(d)20

Del. Gen. Corp. Law tit. 8 §242 (b)(2) 26, 27

Del. Gen. Corp. Law tit. 8 §151-157, 160 5

Federal Reserve Act § 4(4)19, 21

Federal Reserve Act § 13(3) (2013) 3, *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

O.C.C. Interpretive Letter, No. 992
2004 WL 1563358 (May 10, 2004)19
